
DECISION - 1 
[Redacted] 

BEFORE THE TAX COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

In the Matter of the Protest of 
 
[Redacted], 
 
                         Petitioner. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
DOCKET NO.  25929 
 
 
DECISION 

On June 26, 2013, the staff of the Revenue Operations Division (Division) of the Idaho 

State Tax Commission (Commission) issued a Notice of Deficiency Determination (Notice) to 

[Redacted] (taxpayer), proposing sales tax, penalty, and interest in the amounts of $5,209.12, 

$7,011.47. $4,388.75, $1,143.48, $1,468.39, $1,577.43, $4,028.40, and $1,787.01 for taxable 

periods July 2011, August 2011, September 2011, December 2011, January 2012, February 

2012, March 2012, and April 2012, respectively.   

On September 3, 2013, the taxpayer filed a timely appeal and petition for redetermination 

of the Notice.  The Commission wrote on September 24, 2013, advising the taxpayer of its right 

to an informal hearing, to which no response was received.  A second letter was sent on 

December 19, 2013.  To date there has been no reply. 

The Commission, having reviewed the file, hereby issues its decision upholding the audit 

findings. 

Background and Audit Findings 

The taxpayer was a [Redacted] owned and operated by [Redacted].  Its sales and use tax 

permit started in January 2002 and closed in December 2012.  Line 7 of the sales and use tax 

return is used when claiming adjustments to, or amending, previous sales and use tax returns.  

Between January 2002 and December 2012, the taxpayer made 86 adjustments to its sales and 

use tax returns, resulting in a reduction of taxable sales in the amount of $141,174.79.  This 



DECISION - 2 
[Redacted] 

would be done for items such as errors in reporting or bad debt write-off on accounts.  Any Line 

7 adjustment to the sales and use tax returns must be submitted with a letter of explanation, and 

supporting documentation must be provided in the event that the Division sends out a request.  In 

this case, the Division forwarded certain adjustments to the Sales Tax Audit Bureau (Bureau) for 

additional review. 

For each of the periods in the Notice, the taxpayer was asked to provide documentation 

supporting the adjustments claimed. According to the Bureau, very little documentation was 

provided, and, as a result, the Bureau was unable to substantiate the adjustments and denied the 

claims. 

Protest 

The taxpayer disagrees with the determination and states that each adjustment it has taken 

is legitimate.  Idaho Code § 63-3613(d) does allow adjustments for “taxes previously paid on 

amounts represented by accounts found to be worthless” and goes on to state that these amounts 

“may be credited upon a subsequent payment of the tax.”  

The taxpayer states that many of the adjustments were associated with the recession and 

that is what caused him to go out of business.  The taxpayer also claims hardship and asks that 

the Commission reconsider trying to collect taxes that were billed, but never paid to him. 

Due to the lack of response from the taxpayer to the Bureau’s request for documentation 

and to the Commission’s correspondence following the protest, the Commission focused on the 

protest letter and responded directly to the issues contained within that letter.  Each issue is 

addressed separately in the following analysis.  

 

 



DECISION - 3 
[Redacted] 

Analysis and Conclusion 

With respect to the taxpayer’s claim that each adjustment claimed was legitimate, the 

taxpayer did not provide adequate documentation to the Bureau to establish that the amount 

asserted in the Notice of Deficiency Determination is incorrect. Taxpayers are required to keep 

adequate records. Idaho Code § 63-3624(c) states: 

(c) Every seller, every retailer, and every person storing, using, or otherwise 
consuming in this state tangible personal property purchased from a retailer shall 
keep such records, receipts, invoices and other pertinent papers as the state tax 
commission may require. Every such seller, retailer or person who files the 
returns required under this act shall keep such records for not less than four (4) 
years from the making of such records unless the state tax commission in writing 
sooner authorizes their destruction. 

 
In addition, IDAPA 35.01.02.105.06(c) states that: 
 
c. Reporting Adjustments. Any adjustments for additional tax due or credits 
claimed should be made on the next return due after the adjustments are 
discovered. These adjustments are to be shown on the line designated for 
adjustments on the return form and must be accompanied by an explanation and 
any documents that support the claimed adjustment. 

 
The taxpayer has provided no further evidence to show that amount asserted in the 

modified Notice of Deficiency Determination is incorrect. As a result, the Commission will 

uphold the Notice.  A determination of the State Tax Commission is presumed to be correct 

(Albertson’s, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue, 106 Idaho 810, 814, 683 P.2d 846, 850 1984) and 

the burden is on the taxpayer to show that the deficiency is erroneous (Parsons v. Idaho State Tax 

Commission, 110 Idaho 572, 574-575 n.2 Ct. App. 1986.) 

Absent information to the contrary, the Commission finds the deficiency prepared by the 

Bureau to be a reasonably accurate representation of the taxpayer’s sales and use tax liability. 

The Bureau added interest and penalty to the sales and use tax deficiency.  The 

Commission reviewed those additions, found both to be appropriate per Idaho Code §§ 63-3045 



DECISION - 4 
[Redacted] 

and 63-3046, and has updated interest accordingly.  Interest is calculated through               

August 29, 2014, and will continue to accrue at the rate set forth in Idaho Code § 63-3045(6) 

until paid. 

THEREFORE, the Notice of Deficiency Determination dated June 26, 2013, is hereby 

APPROVED, in accordance with the provisions of this decision, and is AFFIRMED and MADE 

FINAL. 

IT IS ORDERED that the taxpayer pay the following tax, penalty, and interest:  

Period Tax Penalty Interest Total 
Jul-11 $4,250.00 $672.52 $442.51 $  5,365.03 

Aug-11 5,752.00 890.30 580.19 7,222.49 
Sep-11 3,639.00 530.11 353.14 4,522.25 
Dec-11 904.00 226.10 46.55 1,176.65 
Jan-12 1,178.00 235.63 97.97 1,511.60 
Feb-12 1,322.00 198.23 105.70 1,625.93 
Mar-12 3,357.00 537.03 257.52 4,151.55 
April-12 1,646.00 81.38 120.01     1,847.39 

Total Due $27,422.89 
  
 DEMAND for immediate payment of the foregoing amount is hereby made and given. 

 An explanation of the taxpayer’s right to appeal this decision is enclosed. 

 DATED this    day of     2014. 

      IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION 

 
 
             
      COMMISSIONER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DECISION - 5 
[Redacted] 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on this    day of     2014, a copy of the 
within and foregoing DECISION was served by sending the same by United States mail, postage 
prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: 
 

[Redacted] Receipt No.  
 
 
 

 


